
Alzheimer Society
of Dufferin County

Financial Statements
For the year ended March 31, 2015



AlzheJmer Society of Dufferln County
Flnanclal Statements
Fo¡' the year ended ùlardr 37, ZA15

lndependent Audltor's Report

Flnanclal Statements

Statement of Financiat Position

Statement of Changes in Net Assets

Statement of Operatlons

Statement of.Cash Ftows

Notes to Financlal Statements

Audltors' Comments on Supplementary
Flnanclal lnformatlon

statement of Operations

2

t3

14



Alzheimer Society
of Dufferin County

Financial Statements
For the year ended March 31,2015

-

I



IBDO
Tet: 519 941 0681
Fax: 519 941 8272
www.bdo.ca

BDO Canada LLP
77 Broadway
OrangevitleON L9W 1K1 Canada

lndependent Auditor's Report

To the Members of Alzheimer Society of Dufferin County

We have audited the accompanying financiat statements of Atzheimer Society of Dufferin County,
which comprise the statement of financiat position as at March 31, 2015 and the statements of
operations, changes in net assets and cash ftows for the year ended March 31, 2015, and a

summary of significant accounting poticies and other exptanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial
statements in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations,
and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enabte the preparation
of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibitity is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We
conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generatty accepted auditing standards. Those
standards require that we compty with ethicat requirements and ptan and perform the audit to
obtain reasonabte assurance about whether the financiat statements are free from material
misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and
disctosures in the financial statements. The procedures setected depend on the auditor's
judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financiat
statements, whether due to fraud or error. ln making those risk assessments, the auditor
considers internal controt retevant to the organization's preparation and fair presentation of the
financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the
organization's internal controt. An audit also inctudes evatuating the appropriateness of
accounting poticies used and the reasonabteness of accounting estimates made by management,
as welt as evaluating the overatt presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a

basis for our quatified audit opinion.

Basis for Qualified Opinion

ln common with many not-for-profit organizations, Atzheimer Society of Dufferin County derives
revenue from donations and other fundraising activities the completeness of which is not
susceptibte to satisfactory audit verification. Accordingty, verification of these revenues was
timited to the amounts recorded in the records of Atzheimer Society of Dufferin County.
Therefore, we were not abte to determine whether any adjustments might be necessary to
revenue, excess of revenues over expenses, and cash ftows from operations for the year ended
March 31 , 2015, current assets and net assets as at March 31, 201 5.

BDO Canada LLB a Canadian timited tiabitity partnership, is a member of 8OO lnternationat Limited, a UK company (im¡ted by guarantee, and forms part of the intênational BDO
network of independent member 6rms.



IBDO
Tet: 519 941 0681
Fax:519 941 8272
www.bdo.ca.

BDO Canada LLP
77 Broadway
Orangevilte ON L9W lKl

As discussed ln Note 3 to the flnancial statements, Atzheimer Society of Dufferin County expenses
capital asset purchases which constitutes a departure from Canadlan accounting standards for
not-for-profit organizations. This is a resutt of a decision taken by management to compty with
the reporting ïequirements of the funding agency. This caused us to modify our audit opinion on
the financial statements.

Quallfled Opinlon

ln our opínion, except for the possibte effects of the matters described in the Basis of Quatified
Opinion paragraphs, the financiat statements present fairly, in atl materiat respects, the financiat
position of Atzheimer Society of Dufferin County as at March 31, 2015 and the results of its
operations and its cash ftows for the year then ended in accordance with Canadian generally
accepted standards for not-for-profit organizations.

Bno &^-¿^* LuP
Chartered Professlonal Accountants, Licensed Pubtic Accountants

Orangevilte, Ontario
Jsne ,lS, ffil5

BDO Canada LLB a Canådian limited llablllty partneßhip, is a í¡ember of 8DO lntemational Lim¡ted, a UK compåny timited by guarantee, and forms pârt of the lnt8nat¡onat BDO
netwþrk of lndependent member firî¡s.



Merch 3l

Alzheimer Society of Dufferin County
Statements of Financial Position

2015 2014

Assets

Current
Cash and cash equivatents
Accounts receivabte (Note 2)
Prepaid expenses

Duca shares

s 181,734 s
30,350

3,730

245,906
23,710
3.714

215,814

249

273,330

245

s 216,063 s 273.575

Liabilities and Net Assets

Current
Accounts payabte and accrued tiabitities
Frograrn firnding payabte (Noæ 4)
Deferred contributions (Note 5)

Net assets (Page 5)
lnternatly restricted (Note 6)
Unrestricted

36,398 s
49,961
53,083

140,120
51,589
44,765

139,442

18,000
58,621

236,474

37 101

76,621 37,101

s 216,063 5 273,575

On behatf of the Board:

, Director

, Director

The acæmpanying notes are an integnal part of ftæe finandal statemenb.



Alzheimer Society of Dufferin County
Statement of Changes in Net Assets

For the vear ended ltarch 3l

lnternally
Restrlcted Unrestrlcted 2015

Net assets, beginning ofyear $

Excess (deficiency) of rErenues
over expenses (Page 6)

lnternat transfers

- s 37,101 $

- 39,520

19,000 (18,000)

37,101 5

39,520

38,1 56

(1,055)

The accornpanylng nobs arc an lntEgral pa(of hæe frundal sbþlnonb'



Alzheimer Society of Dufferin County
Statement of Operations

Revenues
Central West Locat Heatth lntegration Network (CSS)

Other funding and grants
Donations and fundraising
Contributions from Atzheimer Society of Ontario
Rent
Other income
lnvestment income

Expenses
Contracted out services
Emptoyee sataries
Buitding and grounds
Professionat services and fees
Off,ice, generat and adrninistra,tive
Employee benefits
Equipment
TraveI
Events

$ 1,016,378 5
81,403
72,019
9,000
2,990

205
4

921,465
13,897
40,290
8,750
8,127

295
666

1,181,999 9:13,490

639,943
328,701
51,682
40,918
3ó,441
25,952
9,732
5,511

579,879
273,348

53,929
24,586
31,079
18,895
3,796
5,820

3,599 3,43

1,142,479 994,545

Excess (deficiency)ofrevenuesoverexpensesfortheyear $ 39,520 5 (1,055)

The aoæmpanying notes aro an lntegral pail of hese financial statemenb.



Cash provided by (used in)

Operatlng activitles
Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenses

Changes in non-cash working capital batances
Accounts receivabte
Prepaid expenses
Accounts payabte and accrued tiabitities
Program funding payabte
Deferred contributions

Alzheimer Society of Dufferin County
Statement of Cash Flows

For the vear ended March 31 2015 2014

s 39,520 s 0,q5Ð

46,814
678

74,156
(38,900)

8,318 15,098

fi03,688) 97,846

lnvestlng actlvltles
Purchase of DUCA shares

lncrease (decrease) ln cash durlng the year

Cash and cash equlvalents, beginning ofyear

(64,168) 96,791

(4t (11)

t {nr 71¿ s 245.906

-

(6,640)
(16)

(103,7221
(1,628)

(64,172' 96,780

245,906 149,126

Thê accompany¡ng not€s are an lntegnal paft of theæ ñnancial statemenb.



Alzheimer Society of Dufferin Gounty
Notes to Financial Statements

March 31.2015

1, Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Nature and Purpose
of Organization

Basis of Accounting

Financial lnstruments

Capital Assets

Atzheimer Society of Dufferin County (the "organization") is a
non-profit organization incorporated without share capital
under the taws of Ontario. The objectives of the organization
are to improve the quatity of l,ife of persons affticted with
Atzheimer disease; to estabtish and maintain, detiver and co-

ordinate support and education programs for persons affected
by Atzheimer disease; to promote pubtic awareness and

knowtedge as wett as to encourage support for research. lt is a
registered charity and, as such, is exempt from income tax
and may issue income tax receipts to donors.

These financiat statements have been prepared using

Canadian ,accounting standards for not-fot"profit
organizations.

Financiat instruments are recorded at fair vatue when
acquired or issued. ln subsequent periods, atl guaranteed

investment certificates have been designated to be in the fair
vatue category, with gains and losses reported in operations.
Att other financial instruments are reported at cost or
amortized cost less impairment, if appticable. Financial
assets are tested for impairment when changes in
circumstances indicate the asset could be impaired.
Transaction costs on the acquisition, sate or issue of financial
instruments measured at fair vatue are expensed, white
transaction costs of financiat instruments measured at cost or
amortized cost are charged to the financiat instrument.

Capitat assets are not recorded on the balance sheet. Capitat
asset purchases in the year are recorded as expenses in the
statement of operations.



Alzheimer Society of Dufferin County
Notes to Financial Statements

1. Summary of Signlficant Accountlng Pollcles (contlnued)

Revenue Recognltion

Contrlbuted Servlces

Atzheimer Society of Dufferin County fotlows the deferrat
method of accounting for contributions. Unrestricted
contributions are recognized as revenue of the unrestricted
fund in the period received or receivabte if the amount to be
received can be reasonabty estimated and coltection is
reasonabty assured. Restricted contributions are recognized
as revenue in the year in which the retated expenses are
incurred.

Because of the difficutty of determining their fair vatue,
contributed seryices are not recognized in the financiat
statements.



Alzheimer Society of Dufferin Gounty
Notes to Financial Statements

March 31.2015

2. Accounts Receivable

2015

Trade
Government remittances

19,678 s
10.672

14,044
9,706

30,350 5 2E,710

3. CapltalAssets Charged to the Statement of Operations

The maJor category of assets charged to the statement of operations is office furniture and
equipment. The amounts charged in the current year tota[ 59,732 (2014 '53,7961,

4. Program Funding Payable

2015 2014

Batance, beginning of year
Add: surptus funding for the year
Less: repayment of prior surptus

Batance, end of year

51,589 s 90,489
22,076 14,578
(23,7041 (53,478)

ry

10



Alzheimer Society of Dufferin County
Notes to Financial Statements

March 31.2015

5. DeferredContributions

Deferred contributions represent resources received during the year for which expenses have
not yet been incurred, Changes in the deferred contribution batance reported are as fottows:

2015 2014

Batance, beginning of year
Add: amounts received during the year
Less: amounts recognized as revenue during theyear

Balance, end ofyear

5 44,765 5 29,667
104,239 37,500
(95,9211 (22.402\

ry

7.

6. Net Assets- lnternally Restricted

Funds of S18,OOO have been internatty restricted, to cover expenses retated to the
accreditation process in 201 5-201 6.

Commitment

The organization has a lease with respect to its building, which expires March 2016. The
minimum lease payments for the next year is as fottows:

2016 s 22,632

8. EconomicDependence

The organization is economicatty dependent on the grants it receives from the government.

't1



Alzheimer Society of Dufferin Gounty
Notes to Financial Statements

9. Comparative Figures

Certain comparative figures have been rectassified to conform with the current year's

financia[ statement presentation.

10. Flnanclal lnstrument Rlsk

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument witt cause a financiat loss for
the other party by faiting to'disêharge an obtigation. Credit risk is the risk that the
counterparay to ttré transaãtion witl noi pay. The majority of the organization's receivabtes

are from góvernment sources and the'organization works to ensure that amounts that
ouatify forlhe HST rebate are correctty accounted for. This risk has not changed from the
previous year.

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the organization encounters difficulty in meeting its obtigations
asiociaied with financiat tiabititiel. Liquidity risk inctudes the risk that, as a resutt of
operational tiquidity requirements, the organization witl not have sufficient funds to settte
a transaction ón ttrá due date; witt be forced to selt financiat assets at a vatue, which is less

than what they are worth; or may be unabte to settte or recover a financial asset. Liquidity

risk arises from accounts payabté and accrued tiabitities and program funding payabte. This

risk has not changed from the previous year.

12



IBDO Tet: 519 94'l 0681
Fax: 519 941 8272
www.bdo.ca

BDO Canada LLP
77 Broadway
OrangevilleON L9W 1K1 Canada

Auditor's Comments on Supplementary Financial lnformation

To the Board of Directors of
Alzheimer Society of Dufferin County

Audit Engagement

We have audited the financial statements of Atzheimer Society of Dufferin County, which
comprise the statement of financial position as at March 31,2015 and the statements of
operations, changes in net assets and cash ftows for the year ended March 31, 2015, and a
summary of significant accounting poticies and other exptanatory information, and have issued
our report thereon dated June 16,2015 which contained a quatified opinion on those financial
statements. The audit was performed to form an opinion on the financial statements as a whote.
The supptementary information is presented for the purposes of additional anatysis and is not a

required part of the financiat statements. Such supptementary information is the responsibitity
of management and was derived from the undertying accounting and other records used to
prepare the financiat statements.

Opinion

The supptementary information has been subjected to the auditing procedures apptied in the
audit of the financiat statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and
reconciting such supptementary information directty to the undertying accounting and other
records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves.

Restriction on Distribution and Use

The supptementary information is prepared to assist Atzheimer Society of Dufferin County to
meet the requirements of the Ministry of Heatth and Long-Term Care. As a resutt, the
supplementary information may not be suitable for another purpose. Our report is intended
sotety for Atzheimer Society of Dufferin County and the Ministry of Health and Long-Term Care
and shoutd not be distributed to or used by parties other than Atzheimer Society of Dufferin
County or the Ministry of Heatth and Long-Term Care.

'8oo G.,*dt- L¿-P
Chartered Professional Accountants, Licensed Pubtic Accountants

Orangevitle, Ontario
June 16,2015

network of independent member ñrms. ]J



Alzheimer Society of Dufferin County
Statement of Operations

For the vear ended March 31 2015 2014

Revenues
Central West Local Heatth lntegration Network (CSS)

Other funding and grants
Donations and fundraising
Proceeds from Atzheimer Society of Ontario
Rent
Other income
lnvestment income

Expenses
Contracted out senrices
Employee sataries
Buitding and grounds
Professional services and fees
Office, general and administrative
Emptoyee benefits
Equipment
Events
Travet

s 1,039,454 s
81,403
72,019

9,000
2,990

205
4

936,043
13,897
40,290
8,750
8,127

295
666

1.204.075 1.008,068

639,943
928,7O1
51,682
40,918
36,441
25,952
9,732
3,599
5,511

579,879
273,348

53,929
24,586
31,079
18,895
3,796
3;213
5,820

1,142,479 994,545

Excess of revenues over expenses before undernoted

Recoverles and transfers

61,596 1 3,523

22,076 14,578

Excess(deficiency)ofrevenuesoyerexÞensesfortheyear S 3g,SZ0 S (1,055)

The acæmpanying notes are an lntegral pad of lhæe ñnancial ståtemenb.

14


