Alzheimer Society of Dufferin County Financial Statements For the year ended March 31, 2015

Alzheimer Society of Dufferin County Financial Statements For the year ended March 31, 2015

	Contents
Independent Auditor's Report	2
Financial Statements	
Statement of Financial Position	4
Statement of Changes in Net Assets	5
Statement of Operations	6
Statement of Cash Flows	7
Notes to Financial Statements	8
Auditors' Comments on Supplementary Financial Information	13
Statement of Operations	14

Alzheimer Society of Dufferin County Financial Statements For the year ended March 31, 2015



Tel: 519 941 0681 Fax: 519 941 8272 www.bdo.ca BDO Canada LLP 77 Broadway Orangeville ON L9W 1K1 Canada

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Members of Alzheimer Society of Dufferin County

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Alzheimer Society of Dufferin County, which comprise the statement of financial position as at March 31, 2015 and the statements of operations, changes in net assets and cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2015, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the organization's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the organization's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our qualified audit opinion.

Basis for Qualified Opinion

In common with many not-for-profit organizations, Alzheimer Society of Dufferin County derives revenue from donations and other fundraising activities the completeness of which is not susceptible to satisfactory audit verification. Accordingly, verification of these revenues was limited to the amounts recorded in the records of Alzheimer Society of Dufferin County. Therefore, we were not able to determine whether any adjustments might be necessary to revenue, excess of revenues over expenses, and cash flows from operations for the year ended March 31, 2015, current assets and net assets as at March 31, 2015.

BDO Canada LLP, a Canadian limited liability partnership, is a member of BDO International Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms.



Tel: 519 941 0681 Fax: 519 941 8272 www.bdo.ca BDO Canada LLP 77 Broadway Orangeville ON L9W 1K1 Canada

As discussed in Note 3 to the financial statements, Alzheimer Society of Dufferin County expenses capital asset purchases which constitutes a departure from Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations. This is a result of a decision taken by management to comply with the reporting requirements of the funding agency. This caused us to modify our audit opinion on the financial statements.

Qualified Opinion

In our opinion, except for the possible effects of the matters described in the Basis of Qualified Opinion paragraphs, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Alzheimer Society of Dufferin County as at March 31, 2015 and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Canadian generally accepted standards for not-for-profit organizations.

BDO Canada LLP

Chartered Professional Accountants, Licensed Public Accountants

Orangeville, Ontario June 16, 2015

BDO Canada LLP, a Canadian limited liability partnership, is a member of BDO International Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, and forms part of the int 3 national BDO network of independent member firms.

Alzheimer Society of Dufferin County Statements of Financial Position

March 31		2015	 2014
Assets			
Current Cash and cash equivalents Accounts receivable (Note 2) Prepaid expenses	\$	181,734 30,350 3,730 215,814	\$ 245,906 23,710 3,714 273,330
Duca shares		249	245
	\$	216,063	\$ 273,575
Current Accounts payable and accrued liabilities Program funding payable (Note 4) Deferred contributions (Note 5)	\$	36,398 49,961 53,083	\$ 140,120 51,589 44,765
		139,442	236,474
Net assets (Page 5) Internally restricted (Note 6) Unrestricted		18,000 58,621	 37,101
	ansary.	76,621	 37,101
	\$	216,063	\$ 273,575

On behalf of the Board:

Director

_, Directo

Alzheimer Society of Dufferin County Statement of Changes in Net Assets

For the year ended March 31

	 Internally Restricted	U	nrestricted	2015	2014
Net assets, beginning of year	\$	\$	37,101 \$	37,101 \$	38,156
Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenses (Page 6)	-		39,520	39,520	(1,055)
Internal transfers	 18,000		(18,000)		
Net assets, end of year	\$ 18,000	\$	58,621 \$	76,621 \$	37,101

Alzheimer Society of Dufferin County Statement of Operations

For the year ended March 31	2015	2014
Revenues Central West Local Health Integration Network (CSS) Other funding and grants	\$ 1,016,378 \$ 81,403	921,465 13,897
Donations and fundraising Contributions from Alzheimer Society of Ontario Rent	72,019 9,000 2,990 205	40,290 8,750 8,127 295
Other income Investment income	4	666
	1,181,999	993,490
Expenses Contracted out services Employee salaries Building and grounds Professional services and fees Office, general and administrative Employee benefits Equipment Travel Events	639,943 328,701 51,682 40,918 36,441 25,952 9,732 5,511 3,599	579,879 273,348 53,929 24,586 31,079 18,895 3,796 5,820 3,213
Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenses for the year	\$ 39,520 \$	(1,055)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

ю



Alzheimer Society of Dufferin County Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended March 31	 2015	2014
Cash provided by (used in)		
Operating activities Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenses	\$ 39,520 \$	(1,055)
Changes in non-cash working capital balances Accounts receivable Prepaid expenses Accounts payable and accrued liabilities Program funding payable Deferred contributions	 (6,640) (16) 103,722) (1,628) 8,318 103,688)	46,814 678 74,156 (38,900) 15,098 97,846
Investing activities Purchase of DUCA shares	(64,168)	(11)
Increase (decrease) in cash during the year	 (64,172)	96,780
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	 245,906	149,126
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year	\$ 181,734 \$	245,906

7



March 31, 2015

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Nature and Purpose of Organization

Alzheimer Society of Dufferin County (the "organization") is a non-profit organization incorporated without share capital under the laws of Ontario. The objectives of the organization are to improve the quality of life of persons afflicted with Alzheimer disease; to establish and maintain, deliver and coordinate support and education programs for persons affected by Alzheimer disease; to promote public awareness and knowledge as well as to encourage support for research. It is a registered charity and, as such, is exempt from income tax and may issue income tax receipts to donors.

Basis of Accounting

These financial statements have been prepared using Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations.

Financial Instruments

Financial instruments are recorded at fair value when acquired or issued. In subsequent periods, all guaranteed investment certificates have been designated to be in the fair value category, with gains and losses reported in operations. All other financial instruments are reported at cost or amortized cost less impairment, if applicable. Financial assets are tested for impairment when changes in circumstances indicate the asset could be impaired. Transaction costs on the acquisition, sale or issue of financial instruments measured at fair value are expensed, while transaction costs of financial instruments measured at cost or amortized cost are charged to the financial instrument.

Capital Assets

Capital assets are not recorded on the balance sheet. Capital asset purchases in the year are recorded as expenses in the statement of operations.

8			

March 31, 2015

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Revenue Recognition

Alzheimer Society of Dufferin County follows the deferral method of accounting for contributions. Unrestricted contributions are recognized as revenue of the unrestricted fund in the period received or receivable if the amount to be received can be reasonably estimated and collection is reasonably assured. Restricted contributions are recognized as revenue in the year in which the related expenses are incurred.

Contributed Services

Because of the difficulty of determining their fair value, contributed services are not recognized in the financial

9

statements.



March 31, 2015

2. Accounts Receivable

	 2015	·	2014
Trade Government remittances	\$ 19,678 10,672	\$	14,004 9,706
	\$ 30,350	\$	23,710

3. Capital Assets Charged to the Statement of Operations

The major category of assets charged to the statement of operations is office furniture and equipment. The amounts charged in the current year total \$9,732 (2014 - \$3,796).

4. Program Funding Payable

	 2015	 2014
Balance, beginning of year Add: surplus funding for the year Less: repayment of prior surplus	\$ 51,589 22,076 (23,704)	\$ 90,489 14,578 (53,478)
Balance, end of year	\$ 49,961	\$ 51,589

10

March 31, 2015

5. Deferred Contributions

Deferred contributions represent resources received during the year for which expenses have not yet been incurred. Changes in the deferred contribution balance reported are as follows:

	 2015	 2014
Balance, beginning of year Add: amounts received during the year Less: amounts recognized as revenue during the year	\$ 44,765 104,239 (95,921)	\$ 29,667 37,500 (22,402)
Balance, end of year	\$ 53,083	\$ 44,765

6. Net Assets- Internally Restricted

Funds of \$18,000 have been internally restricted, to cover expenses related to the accreditation process in 2015-2016.

7. Commitment

The organization has a lease with respect to its building, which expires March 2016. The minimum lease payments for the next year is as follows:

2016

22,632

11

8. Economic Dependence

The organization is economically dependent on the grants it receives from the government.

March 31, 2015

9. Comparative Figures

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with the current year's financial statement presentation.

10. Financial Instrument Risk

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to discharge an obligation. Credit risk is the risk that the counterparty to the transaction will not pay. The majority of the organization's receivables are from government sources and the organization works to ensure that amounts that qualify for the HST rebate are correctly accounted for. This risk has not changed from the previous year.

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the organization encounters difficulty in meeting its obligations associated with financial liabilities. Liquidity risk includes the risk that, as a result of operational liquidity requirements, the organization will not have sufficient funds to settle a transaction on the due date; will be forced to sell financial assets at a value, which is less than what they are worth; or may be unable to settle or recover a financial asset. Liquidity risk arises from accounts payable and accrued liabilities and program funding payable. This risk has not changed from the previous year.

12



Tel: 519 941 0681 Fax: 519 941 8272 www.bdo.ca BDO Canada LLP 77 Broadway Orangeville ON L9W 1K1 Canada

Auditor's Comments on Supplementary Financial Information

To the Board of Directors of Alzheimer Society of Dufferin County

Audit Engagement

We have audited the financial statements of Alzheimer Society of Dufferin County, which comprise the statement of financial position as at March 31, 2015 and the statements of operations, changes in net assets and cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2015, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information, and have issued our report thereon dated June 16, 2015 which contained a qualified opinion on those financial statements. The audit was performed to form an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. The supplementary information is presented for the purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the financial statements. Such supplementary information is the responsibility of management and was derived from the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements.

Opinion

The supplementary information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such supplementary information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves.

Restriction on Distribution and Use

The supplementary information is prepared to assist Alzheimer Society of Dufferin County to meet the requirements of the Ministry of Health and Long-Term Care. As a result, the supplementary information may not be suitable for another purpose. Our report is intended solely for Alzheimer Society of Dufferin County and the Ministry of Health and Long-Term Care and should not be distributed to or used by parties other than Alzheimer Society of Dufferin County or the Ministry of Health and Long-Term Care.

BDO Canada LLP

Chartered Professional Accountants, Licensed Public Accountants

Orangeville, Ontario June 16, 2015

BDO Canada LLP, a Canadian limited liability partnership, is a member of BDO International Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms.

Alzheimer Society of Dufferin County Statement of Operations

For the year ended March 31	2015	2014
Revenues Central West Local Health Integration Network (CSS) Other funding and grants Donations and fundraising Proceeds from Alzheimer Society of Ontario Rent Other income Investment income	\$ 1,038,454 81,403 72,019 9,000 2,990 205 4	13,897 40,290 8,750 8,127 295 666
Expenses Contracted out services Employee salaries Building and grounds Professional services and fees Office, general and administrative Employee benefits Equipment Events Travel	639,943 328,701 51,682 40,918 36,441 25,952 9,732 3,599 5,511	579,879 273,348 53,929 24,586 31,079 18,895 3,796
Excess of revenues over expenses before undernoted	<u>1,142,479</u> 61,596	
Recoveries and transfers	22,076	14,578
Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenses for the year	\$ 39,520	